

No. SC98303

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

LAMAR JOHNSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the St. Louis City Circuit Court
Twenty-second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Elizabeth B. Hogan, Judge

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTED MISSOURI PROSECUTORS IN SUPPORT
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER**

WM. LOCKE THOMPSON
Cole County Prosecuting Attorney

SCOTT E. FOX
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Missouri Bar No. 61113

311 E. High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109
(573) 634-9180
(573) 634-7797 fax
scott.fox@prosecutors.mo.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. 17

 The circuit court lacked jurisdiction to rule upon a successive motion for new trial filed by the prosecutor other than to dismiss it; thus, the circuit court did not err in dismissing the motion for new trial. 17

A. The standard of review is *de novo*...... 17

B. In a criminal case, the CAO has no authority to file on behalf of the defendant...... 17

C. The circuit court was not specifically authorized by law to rule on the merits of an untimely successive motion for new trial.
 19

D. A prosecutor’s legal and ethical obligations in wrongful convictions are satisfied by disclosure; a prosecutor must not litigate on behalf of a defendant. 21

E. The Court should not distort or amend Rules 29.11 & 29.13 to permit Mr. Johnson to file a motion for new trial decades after the circuit court exhausted its jurisdiction. 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cosby v. Treasurer of State, 579 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. 2019) 17

Dorsey v. State, 156 S.W.3d 825 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005) 20

Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 S.Ct. 1558, 71 L.Ed.2d 783 (1982) 32

Fannie Mae v. Truong, 361 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. 2012) 19

Farinella v. Croft, 922 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. 1996) 19

State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper, 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) 32

State ex rel. Baker v. Kendrick, 136 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. 2004)..... 12, 20, 31

State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire, 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010) 23

State ex rel. Horn v. Ray, 325 S.W.3d 500 (Mo.App. E.D. 2010) 13, 27

State v. Bartlik, 363 S.W.3d 388 (Mo.App. E.D. 2012) 20, 32

State v. Langston, 229 S.W.3d 289 (Mo.App. S.D. 2007) 20

State v. Lemasters, 456 S.W.3d 416 (Mo. 2015) 13, 27

State v. Payne, 403 S.W.3d 606 (Mo.App. S.D. 2011) 11

State v. Smiley, 478 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. 2016) 11

State v. Stephens, 88 S.W.3d 876 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) 20

State v. Williams, 504 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) 11

Statutes

§ 27.050 RSMo..... 14

§ 532.010 RSMo..... 18

§ 547.010, RSMo 1994..... 17

§ 547.010, RSMo 2016.....passim

§ 547.070 RSMo..... 18

§ 547.200 RSMo..... 18

§ 547.360 RSMo..... 18

§ 595.209.1(16) RSMo 29

Rules

Rule 25.03(g) 22

Rule 25.08..... 22, 23

Rule 29.11.....passim

Rule 29.11(b) 19, 20

Rule 29.11(g) 12, 31

Rule 29.13(b) 19, 20

Rule 29.15..... 14, 18

Rule 30..... 14, 18

Rule 4.3.7(b) 26

Rule 4–1.10..... 26

Rule 4–1.7..... 26

Rule 4-3.8..... 8

Rule 4-3.8(d) 13, 22
Rule 74 18
Rule 84.05(f)(2) 10
Rule 91 14, 18

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rule 3.8 committee note [8] 28
MO. CONST., Art. V, § 5 17, 18
